

STATE OF MICHIGAN
CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE 22ND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
WASHTENAW COUNTY

THE BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE
UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN; JAMES J.
HARBAUGH,

Plaintiffs,

Case No. 23-_____-CB

v.

THE BIG TEN CONFERENCE, INC.; TONY
PETITTI,

Hon.

Defendants.

Keefe A. Brooks (P31680)
Attorney for Plaintiff Board of Regents of the
University of Michigan
Brooks Wilkins Sharkey & Turco PLLC
401 S. Old Woodward, Suite 400
Birmingham, MI 48304
P: (248) 971-1800
brooks@bwst-law.com

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT
OF ITS EMERGENCY *EX PARTE*
MOTION FOR TEMPORARY
RESTRAINING ORDER, ORDER
TO SHOW CAUSE, AND
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Dane H. Butswinkas (admission forthcoming)
David Zinn (admission forthcoming)
Eden Schiffmann (admission forthcoming)
Attorneys for Plaintiff Board of Regents of the
University of Michigan
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
680 Maine Street, SW
Washington, DC 20024
P: (202) 434-5000
dbutswinkas@wc.com
eschiffmann@wc.com

Angela L. Jackson (P53930)
Bruce T. Wallace (P24148)
Oscar A. Rodriguez (P73413)
Attorneys for Plaintiff James J. Harbaugh
HOOPER HATHAWAY, P.C.
126 South Main Street
Ann Arbor, MI 48104
(734) 662-4426
ajackson@hooperhathaway.com
bwallace@hooperhathaway.com
orod@hooperhathaway.com

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS EMERGENCY *EX PARTE* MOTION FOR
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER, ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE, AND
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed on the Merits	7
II. Premature Punishment Would Cause Irreparable Injury.	13
III. The Balance of Equities Warrants Injunctive Relief.	16
IV. The Public Interest Would Be Served by an Injunction	18
CONCLUSION.....	19

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>ACT, Inc v Worldwide Interactive Network, Inc,</i> 46 F4th 489 (6th Cir 2022)	13
<i>Ardt v Titan Ins Co,</i> 233 Mich App 685 (1999).....	11
<i>Att’y Gen v Thomas Solvent Co,</i> 146 Mich App 55 (1985).....	6, 17
<i>Bank of America, NA v First Am Title Ins Co,</i> 499 Mich 74, 100 (2016)	7–8
<i>Barrett v W Chester Univ of Penn of the State Sys of Higher Educ,</i> No 03-cv-4978, 2003 WL 22803477 (ED Pa Nov 12, 2003)	13
<i>Bonelli v Volkswagen of Am., Inc,</i> 166 Mich App 483, 496 (1988)	12
<i>Brown Dairy Equip, Inc v Lesoski,</i> No 291372, 2010 WL 4485919 (Mich Ct App Nov 9, 2010).....	12–13
<i>Certified Restoration Dry Cleaning Network, LLC v Tenke Corp,</i> 511 F 3d 535 (6th Cir 2007)	17
<i>Cohen v Brown Univ,</i> 809 F Supp. 978 (DRI 1992) 991 F2d 888 (1st Cir 1993).....	15
<i>DM by Bao Xiong v Minn State High Sch League,</i> 917 F3d 994 (8th Cir 2019)	14
<i>Johnson v Mich Minority Purchasing Council,</i> 341 Mich App 1 (2022).....	7, 12
<i>Kircher v Boyne USA, Inc,</i> --Mich App--, 2023 WL 7238820 (Nov 2, 2023)	10
<i>Martin v Progressive Mich Ins Co,</i> No 361659, 2023 WL 6784371 (Mich App Oct 12, 2023).....	12
<i>Mayerova v E Mich Univ,</i> 346 F Supp 3d 983, 997 (ED Mich 2018).....	13
<i>Mich State AFL-CIO v Sec’y of State,</i>	

230 Mich App 1 (1998).....	7
----------------------------	---

Pages

Secondary Sources—cont.

<i>Portz v St Cloud State Univ,</i> 196 F Supp 3d 963 (D Minn 2016).....	13
<i>Slis v State,</i> 332 Mich App 312 (2020).....	12, 15
<i>Stark v Kent Prods, Inc,</i> 62 Mich App 546, 548 (1975).....	8
<i>State Bank of Standish v Curry,</i> 442 Mich 76 (1993)	11
<i>Woodington v Shokoohi,</i> 288 Mich App 352 (Mich Ct App 2010)	8–9
<i>Van Buren Pub Sch Dist v Wayne Cnty Cir Judge,</i> 61 Mich App 6 (1975).....	6

Rule

MCR 3.310(B)(1).....	7
----------------------	---

Secondary Sources

Bill Shea, <i>Georgia’s blowout win vs. TCU draws lowest viewership of CFP championship since BCS era began</i> , The Athletic (Jan. 10, 2023)	17
Chris Low, <i>How the creation of the BCS set the stage for the current playoff format</i> , ESPN (Oct. 31, 2023)	17
David Hale, <i>Sign-stealing and the quest to crack the opponent’s code</i> , ESPN (Nov. 9, 2023)	16
Joshua D. Winneker & Ian Silfies, <i>The Ethics of Sign Stealing in College Football</i> , 32 Marq. Sports L. Rev. 425, 427 (2022).....	16
Pat Forde, <i>Follow the Signs: How Clemson Football Mastered the (Totally Legal) Art of Signal Stealing</i> , Sports Illustrated (Nov. 6, 2020)	15
UChicago News, <i>How Much Do Coaches Impact Success in Sports?</i> (Mar. 6, 2019).....	14
